Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

62

Schedule 1

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF NOKIA

The following table sets forth Nokia Group�s capitalization and indebtedness (a) as at September 30, 2015 derived
from the unaudited interim report of Nokia for the nine months ended on September 30, 2015; (b) as at June 30, 2015
derived from the unaudited interim report of Nokia for the six months ended on June 30, 2015; and (c) on a pro forma
basis illustrating the effect of the Exchange Offer as if it had occurred on June 30, 2015. This table should be read
together with Nokia�s interim report for the six months ended on June 30, 2015, Nokia�s interim report for the nine
months ended on September 30, 2015, and other consolidated financial statements, all of which are incorporated by
reference into this Listing Prospectus, as well as the following sections: �Operating and Financial Review and
Prospects�Nokia�, including ��Liquidity and Capital Resources� and the section �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information�.

EUR million

As of
September 30,

2015
Actual

(unaudited)

As of
June 30,
2015
Actual

(unaudited)

As of
June 30,
2015
Pro

forma1
(unaudited)

Capitalization
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 64 103 2 556
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 64 103
Guaranteed/Secured �  �
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 2 702 2 685 4 306
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 2 702 2 685
Guaranteed/Secured �  �

Total interest-bearing liabilities 2 766 2 788 6 862
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 246 246
Share issue premium 416 401
Treasury shares at cost (721) (731)
Translation differences 1 416 1 395
Fair value and other reserves 129 168
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 3 071 3 081
Retained earnings 4 504 4 359

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the
parent 9 060 8 919 21 742
Non-controlling interest 41 59 938
Total equity 9 101 8 979 22 681

Total shareholders� equity and interest-bearing liabilities 11 867 11 767 29 543
Net indebtedness
Cash and cash equivalents 4 551 3 983 10 530
Available-for-sale investments, liquid assets 1 752 2 065 3 834
Investments at fair value through profit and loss, liquid assets 583 570 570

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

63

Liquidity 6 886 6 618 14 934
Current portion of long-term interest bearing liabilities 1 1 2 097
Short-term borrowings 63 102 459

Total short-term interest bearing liabilities 64 103 2 556
Net current financial indebtedness (net cash) 6 822 6 515 12 378
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 2 702 2 685 4 306

Net financial indebtedness (net cash) 4 120 3 830 8 072

34

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

64

1 For information on the pro forma adjustments and the basis for preparing the information set forth in this column,
refer to the section �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�.

On October 8, 2015, Nokia announced that it had decided to exercise its option to redeem its EUR 750 million
Convertible Bond due in 2017 on November 26, 2015. On November 11, 2015 a total of 275 899 571 new Nokia
Shares have been registered with the Trade Register. The shares were subscribed for by using the conversion right
pertaining to Nokia�s EUR 750 million Convertible Bond. The conversion amount, EUR 659.4 million is recorded into